

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/21/2019 2:20 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Case No. 363481

JEFFREY C. JONES,
Appellant,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY, a municipal corporation,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorney for Respondent Chelan County

April D. Hare, WSBA #42924
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney
401 Washington Street, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 2596
Wenatchee, WA 98807-2596
Telephone: (509) 667-6330
Facsimile: (509) 667-6511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION & ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. LEGAL AUTHORITIES & ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It
 Denied Mr. Jones’s Untimely Request for Continuance. 10

 C. Mr. Jones Has Abandoned His Appeal of the Summary Judgment
 Order. 15

V. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bramall v. Wales</i> , 29 Wn. App. 390, 628 P.2d 511 (1981)	10
<i>Dewitt v. Mullen</i> , 193 Wn. App. 548, 375 P.3d 694 (2016)	10
<i>Fruitland Irr. Co. v. Smith</i> , 54 Wash. 185, 102 P. 1031 (1909)	12
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	9
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App. 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006)...	15
<i>Jankelson v. Cisel</i> , 3 Wn. App. 139, 473 P.2d 202 (1970).....	9, 14
<i>Mackay v. Mackay</i> , 55 Wn.2d 344, 347 P.2d 1062 (1959).....	12
<i>Makoviney v. Svinth</i> , 21 Wn. App. 16, 584 P.2d 948 (1978).....	13
<i>Martonik v. Durkan</i> , 23 Wn. App. 47, 596 P.2d 1054 (1979).....	14
<i>Peterson v. Crockett</i> , 158 Wash. 631, 291 P. 721 (1930).....	15
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148 (1977).....	16
<i>Trummel v. Mitchell</i> , 156 Wn.2d 653, 131 P.3d 305 (2006)	10

Court Rules

Wash. Sup. Ct. Civ. Rule 40(d)	10
Wash. Sup. Ct. Civ. Rule 40(e).....	13
Chelan County Sup. Ct. Local Rule 7(C)	7
